As Chairman of the Henry County-Martinsville Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization, I, Eric J. Phillips, do hereby issue this Call for a Mass Meeting to be held on Tuesday, April 19th, 2022, at 6:30 PM at the location: Henry County Administration Building-Summerlin Conference Room at 3300 Kings Mountain Road Collinsville, VA. 24078.

THE PURPOSE OF THE MASS MEETING is to:

- A. Election of the Henry County-Martinsville Republican Committee Chairman.
- B. Electing members of the Henry County-Martinsville Republican Committee.

OUALIFICATIONS FOR PARTICIPATION

All legal and qualified voters of Henry County or the City of Martinsville, under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as a member of the Republican Party of Virginia in this Henry County-Martinsville Republican Committee Mass Meeting.

REGISTRATION

The Mass Meeting shall be called to order at 6:30 PM. For Mass Meeting registration, all participants shall be required to provide proof of identity in the form of a valid government issued photo identification, or by signing an affidavit of identity. Only those individuals who are registered at the Mass Meeting by 6:30 PM on April 19th, 2022, or who are in line for registration by that time will be entitled to register and participate in the Mass Meeting.

HENRY COUNTY-MARTINSVILLE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Candidates for committee membership at said mass meeting shall pre-file the application for membership to the Henry County-Martinsville Republican Committee beginning March 15th, 2022, and ending April 12th, 2022 at 8:00 PM. Completed applications along with membership dues of \$10.00 can be mailed to P.O. Box 620 Martinsville, VA 24114, or delivered in person by 8 p.m.at our April 12th regular committee meeting. Checks need to be made out to the "Henry County-Martinsville Republican Committee". Postmarks do not govern, and it is the responsibility of the prospective member to confirm receipt of application and dues. The membership application is attached to this call.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER FILING REQUIREMENTS – Candidates for Henry County-Martinsville Republican Committee Chairman at said mass meeting shall file a written statement declaring their intent to run for an executive officer position and submit it by email to ep4hcgop@gmail.com. Statements must be received by 5:00 PM on Friday, March 25th. Postmarks do not govern. It is the responsibility of the candidate to confirm receipt of the declaration with the Chairman. No nominations shall be accepted from the floor of the Mass Meeting.

CANCELLATION

Should only one candidate properly file for Chairman, then that candidate shall be duly elected to their respective position. The mass meeting may be canceled by the Chairman should all the above apply. Should the mass meeting be canceled, all individuals who apply to become members of the unit committee and the Unit Chairman will be elected by acclamation.

Paid for and authorized by the Henry County-Martinsville Republican Committee